

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9226 of 2022**

=====

AMOL SHRIPAL SHETH

Versus

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

=====

Appearance:

ARJUN R SHETH(7589) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**

Date : 13/06/2022

ORAL ORDER**1. Notice returnable 20.07.2022.**

2. Learned advocate for the petitioner has placed reliance on the various orders passed by this Court in identical matters being order dated 23.11.2021 passed in Special Civil Application No.17009 of 2021, order dated 02.03.2022 passed in Special Civil Application No.289 of 2022 and orders dated 02.03.2022 passed in Special Civil Application Nos.292 & 293 of 2022 and has requested that similar order may be passed and ad-interim relief with regard to staying the declaration of the account of the respondent No.3 as "fraud" by the respondent No.2 may be granted, till the next date of hearing. This Court has perused all the interim orders passed by this Court, *prima faice*, the present petitioner is similarly situated to the writ petitioners of the aforesaid writ petitions. Hence, by way of the ad-interim relief, the action of the respondent No.2 declaring the bank account of the respondent No.3 as "fraud" is stayed, till the next date of hearing.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

MAHESH BHATI/04